
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

Committee Manager Helen Burt (Ext.37614) 
19 July 2022 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Thursday 28 July 2022 at 
10.00 am and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Brooks, 

Chace, Goodheart, Northeast, Oliver-Redgate, Oppler, Staniforth and 
Tilbrook 
 

PLEASE NOTE:  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 

request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 

question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 

can attend the meeting in person. There will be limited public access to this 

meeting and admission for public speakers will be by ticket only, bookable when 

submitting questions. Attendees will be asked to sit in an allocated seat in the 

public gallery on a first come first served basis. Only one ticket will be available 

per person.  

2. It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 

meeting.  

3. Those attending the meeting will not be required to wear a face covering 

however, are encouraged to bring one along to cover instances where a meeting 

may have higher public attendance. Masks will be made available at the meeting.   

4. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 

have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday 20 
July 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
1) the item they have the interest in 
2) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
3) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the Minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee held on  22 
February 2022. 
 

 

4. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCE  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes). 
 

 

6. START TIMES   

 The Committee is required to agree its start times for the year 
2022/23. 
[5 Minutes] 
 

 

7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2021  

(Pages 9 - 44) 

 The Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2021 is 
attached to this report. The Annual Audit letter is produced by 
the Council’s external Auditors Ernst & Young LLP (EY) and 
forms part of the regulatory framework. The Annual Audit 
letter brings the 2020/21 audit to a conclusion. 
[10 Minutes] 

 



 
 

8. OUTLINE EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  (Pages 45 - 62) 

 The Outline Audit Plan – year ended 31 March 2022, which 
will be presented by a representative from the Council’s 
ex
[...]
at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s11265/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
455 

 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

22 February 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Chace, 

Goodheart, Haywood, Oliver-Redgate, Oppler, Staniforth and 
Tilbrook 
 
 

 
658. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Northeast.  
 
659. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
660. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
 
661. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions were submitted for this meeting. 
 
662. AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  
 

The Chair invited the Associate Partner, Kevin Suter and the Audit Manager, 
James Stuttaford, from Ernst & Young LLP to present the Audit Results Report. 
Following the completion of the audit, they were proposing to give an unqualified audit 
opinion, and there were no matters to report by exception within their reports covering 
their value for money responsibilities. They provided an overall summary of the report 
and highlighted some areas that had changed since the report had been written.  
 
Page 11 gave a scope update compared to audit planning that they
[...]
h were 
below the materiality for adjustments. These were technical adjustments and did not 
affect funds available for the provision of service.  
 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
457 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 22.02.22 

 

 
 

 There were no questions from Members. 
 
  The recommendations were Proposed by Councillor Chapman and Seconded by 
Councillor Haywood. 

 
The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

1) The findings of the Ernst & Young Audit Results Report (previous item on 
the agenda) be noted. 

 
2) The Letter of Representation on behalf of the Council in Appendix 1, be 

approved. 
 
3) The Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2021 

(Appendix 2) be approved. 
 

 
664. FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
 Upon invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager introduced the report. He 
explained that the Annual Governance Statement was required as an accompaniment 
to the Annual Accounts. The draft version was noted by the Committee at its July 
meeting and had since been reviewed along with the Accounts by external audit, who 
raised no queries on it. As there had been an unusually long delay in presenting the 
final version, some minor updates had been applied where target dates for actions that 
were included in the draft had now passed, these were highlighted in the document. 
 
  The recommendations were Proposed by Councillor Chace and Seconded by 
Councillor Chapman. 

 
The Committee 
 

  RESOLVED 
 

That the final version of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 
2020/21 be approved. 

 
 
665. APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2021/22  
 
 Upon invitation of the Chair, the Interim Group Head for Corporate Support 
introduced her report. There were no major changes for 2021/22, and in practice there 
were limited opportunities for an authority to choose its accounting policies. 
 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 

 
458 

 
Audit & Governance Committee - 22.02.22 
 
 

 It was asked when there was likely to be a change to accounting policies. The 
Interim Group Head for Corporate Support explained that the accounting policies were 
reviewed annually by the Accounting Standards Panel. 
 
  The recommendations were Proposed by Councillor Oliver-Redgate and 
Seconded by Councillor Staniforth. 

 
The Committee 

 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the accounting policies that will be applied to the Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 be approved. 
 

 
666. PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE TO THE COUNCIL  
 

The Chair welcomed Neil Pitman, Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership, 
to the meeting.  

 
The Chair then invited the Interim Group Head for Corporate Support to 

introduce the report. She explained that report outlined difficulties in recruiting and 
maintaining suitably qualified audit staff and highlighted the recommendations. 

 
The Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership then gave his presentation to 

the Committee, a copy of which would be uploaded to the Council website after the 
meeting. 

 
Members then took part in a question and answer session, and the following 

points were raised: 

 Members were grateful for the work of the Internal Audit Team, but this 
could not continue with just one Senior Auditor. Thanks were also given to 
the Interim Group Head for Corporate Support for maintaining the budget 
at a sustainable level. 

 Going into partnership with a professional Local Government organisation 
meant there would be no cultural barrier. 

 Members thanked the Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership for his 
presentation. 

 The numbers of new partners that would be taken on by Southern Internal 
Audit. The Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership explained that 
they had grown fairly organically over the past 8-10 years, and they 
tended to go through a period of taking on new partners, then a period of 
consolidation. 

 The
[...]
ng. As at 31/3/21 borrowing (all PWLB) stands at:

- Short term borrowing - £8.9m

- Long term borrowing - £35.5m

We note that this level of borrowing has not increased during the Covid-19 period
and the Council have sufficient levels of cash to pay off the short term borrowing
without the need to borrow further.  Arun have not pursued investments in risky
commercial ventures and have an immaterial level of investment properties.  The
Council did set up a housing company with the view to purchase and rent
properties to private renters.  However this company has remained dormant and
as at the time of writing, is in the process of being closed.  The Council have
been able to set balanced budgets without the need to increase income from
commercial sources.

The long term assets of the Council, which reflect its more commercial activity
were as follows at 31/3/21:

We do not consider the above investments to be unusual for a Local Government
Body and not indicative of a higher risk profile.

The 2020/21 budget was updated and reviewed during the year as the impacts of
Covid-19 and subsequent lockdowns unfolded.  The budget for 2021/22 and the
Medium Term Financial Plan for 2021/22 onwards have since incorporated these
Covid-19 pressures and factored in Central Government’s C-19 grants which
have help to alleviate the pressures on the Council.

The Council have not flagged a material uncertainty in the going concern basis of
preparation disclosure in its financial statements around its ability to continue
providing the current level of services, this has been supported within the Going
Concern note itself as well as their submitted cashflow forecast to March 2023,
both of which we have reviewed and agreed as reasonable

Significant account Balance Description of asset

Investment property £0.8m This value of assets is below our TE and therefore
considered immaterial. The Council have no plans
to increase the level of investment properties at
this time.

Long term invest
[...]
ual Governance Statement 2021/22 and Code of Corporate Governance 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Stephen Pearse,  Internal Audit Manager 
DATE:   July 2022    
EXTN:   37561   
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Corporate Support 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

To present the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 to the Committee, 
supported by the local Code of Corporate Governance  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Members of the Audit & Governance Committee are requested to note the Council’s draft 
Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22, pending approval of the final version at a 
future meeting when the audited Annual Accounts are presented 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1  BACKGROUND 

 
The Council is required by the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 to produce and 
approve an Annual Governance Statement, to accompany the annual accounting 
statements. 
 
The current Regulations (as amended in 2021) require that the Annual Accounts are 
completed and signed / dated by the responsible financial officer by 31st July, with 
formal approval of the audited Annual Accounts, by the Council or its designated body 
(in this case, the Audit & Governance Committee), by 30th September.  However, it is 
anticipated that a further amendment in 2022 will extend this to 30th November. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is based upon CIPFA best practice to meet 
the requirements of the Regulations.  As reported to the Committee in previous years, 
CIPFA issued its new Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 
and associated Guidance Note in 2016 and this Framework now forms the basis for 
AGS reporting and for the Council’s local Code of Corporate Governance.  
 
The AGS document has been prepared with input from officers and considered by the 
Council’s Corporate Management Team.  It is based upon the Council’s local Code of 
Corporate Governance and other supporting documentation, including the Council’s 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



Strategic Risk Register and the annual audit opinion 
[...]
nd treasury indicators for 2021/22 contained in the report; 
 

(ii) note the annual treasury management report for 2021/22; and 
 

(iii) note the treasury activity during 2021/22 which has generated interest receipts of 
£460,000 (0.59%). Budget £332,000 (0.64%) 

 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND: 

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual prudential and 
treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code).  
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



 

 

During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should  

receive the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 24 March 2021) 

• a mid-year, (minimum), treasury update report (Council 26 January 2022) 

• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to the 
strategy, (this report)  

The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and scrutiny of 
treasury management policy and activities.  This report is, therefore, important in that 
respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities and highlights 
compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by members.   
 
This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to give 
prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the Audit and 
Governance Committee before they were reported to the Full Council.   

 
All Councillors were invited to attend a Treasury Management briefing presented by Link 
Group (the Councils treasury advisors) in order to support members’ scrutiny role. 
The latest session was held on 13 July 2021 of which 14 members attended.   

 

2.  PROPOSAL(
[...]
de of Corporate Governance
	Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 and Code of Corporate Governance - Appendix 1
	Local Code of Corporate Governance 2022 (Appendix 2)

	11 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22
	12 Internal Audit - Annual Report & Opinion 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Opinion

	13 Annual Internal Audit Charter 2022/23
	Annual Internal Audit Charter 2022/23 - Appendix A

	14 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 - Appendix A

	15 Chair's Annual Report To Full Council 2021/22
	Chair's Annual Report To Full Council 2021/22 - Appendix 1

	16 Counter-Fraud Report 2021/22
	Counter-Fraud Report 2021/22 - Appendix 1

	17 Annual Update on the Council's Use of Powers Under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	18 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

129 
 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

28 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Clayden (Chair), Chapman (Vice-Chair), Chace, Oliver-

Redgate and Gunner (Substitute for Staniforth) 
 
 

 
 
199. WELCOME  
 

After welcoming Members, Officers and guests to the meeting, the Chair noted 
thanks to Councillor Northeast, who had now left the Audit & Governance Committee, 
for his service to the Committee. 

 
 
200. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Bennett, Brooks, 
Goodheart and Oppler and Staniforth. 

 
 
201. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
  
 
202. MINUTES  
 
          The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
  
 
203. ITEMS ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE  

 
          The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
  
 
204. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
  
 
205. START TIMES  
 

The Chair Proposed that start times for the Audit & Governance Committee 
meetings for 2022/23 be 10.00am. This was Seconded by Councillor Chapman. 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

130 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 
 

  
  
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That its start times for meetings for 2022/23 be 10.00am. 

 
 
206. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021  
 
          The Chair invited the Audit Manager, James Stuttaford, from Ernst & Young LLP 
(E&Y) to present the report. He explained that the Auditors Annual Report replaced the 
Annual Audit Letter. The report summarised the audit, and so there was not much to 
update the Committee on at this stage, as the Annual Audit Report had been provided 
on the same day as signing the Opinion. The report also provided a detail of Value for 
Money work that E&Y had completed, which did not identify any risk of significant 
weaknesses in the council’s Value for Money arrangements for 2021. This document 
would be built upon and more detail would be provided in future years. The Audit Fees 
had been submitted to Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and would be 
confirmed in due course. 
  
          Members thanked E&Y for the thorough report. Attention was drawn to 
statements made under Value for Money from page 24-26, particularly ‘We note that 
this level of borrowing has not increased during the Covid-19 period and the council 
have sufficient levels of cash to pay off the short term borrowing without the need to 
borrow further.’ It was felt that this was a valuable statement for the financial 
sustainability of Arun. 
  
          There were no questions from Members. 

  
The Committee agreed that they had received the Auditors Annual Report for the 

year ended 31 March 2021. 
  
 
207. OUTLINE EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 
          The Chair invited the Audit Manager, James Stuttaford, from E&Y to present the 
Outline Audit Plan for 2021/22 . He explained that an outline had been provided at this 
stage as they had not yet fully completed the planning work. The main audit visit would 
take place in a couple of months and was expected to be completed towards the end of 
the year. The plan outlined what they expected to be the significant risks. There was no 
significant change in the audit focus for 2021-22. The risks were shown on page 7 of 
the Outline Audit Plan, which included the fraud risks, Misstatements due to fraud or 
error; Risk of fraud in revenue recognition – capitalisation of revenue expenditure. The 
risks were Valuation of Land and Buildings; and Pension Liability Valuation. The one 
change from the prior year was the accounting for Covid-19 related government grants, 
which they no longer considered to be an inherent risk. 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

131 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 

 
 

  
          The Chair then invited Member questions. It was noted that under Auditor 
Responsibilities under the Code in Value for Money, E&Y were required to consider 
whether the council had put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. This was a wide topic, and it was 
asked how E&Y proposed to achieve this. The Audit Manager from E&Y explained that 
the Auditors Annual Report set out the process of how they had looked at the council as 
a whole. There were currently no specific risks identified with this, and they did not plan 
to drill down to any specific areas at this time. 
  

The Committee noted the external audit, commencing in September 2022; and 
the remainder of the Outline Audit Plan. 
  
 
208. RESPONSE TO ERNST & YOUNG ON ANNUAL ASSURANCE LETTER 

REGARDING GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented this report 
to the Committee. He explained that on an annual basis, the council’s external auditors 
requested assurance regarding governance arrangements from a number of Officers 
and also from the Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee. In previous years, this 
response had been provided earlier in the year and noted at the next meeting of the 
Committee. However, as the external audit had been delayed, the deadline for the 
response had allowed the draft, agreed by the Chair, to be presented to the Committee 
for approval before it was sent. 
  
          There were no questions from Members. 
 

  
          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chapman and Seconded by 
Councillor Chace. 

  
  

          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That they approved the response to be sent to the external auditors by the 
Chair. 

  
 
209. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 AND CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented this report 
to the Committee. He explained the Annual Governance Statement was a mandatory 
document required to accompany the Annual Accounts, and the draft had been 
approved for signature by both the Chief Executive and Leader of the council.  The 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

132 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 
 
document would be passed to the external auditors and published on the website with 
the draft Accounts and the final version would then be presented to the Committee 
when the audited Accounts were approved. The Annual Governance Statement was 
supported by some minor updates to the council’s published Code of Corporate 
Governance, shown on pages 107-112. 
  

Page 87 referenced the review of the Local Plan recommencing in 2022, which 
had been recommended by the Planning Policy Committee. However, at the Full 
Council meeting on 13 July 2022 it was resolved not to support this recommendation. 
The Internal Audit Manager therefore suggested that the wording of the document 
should be altered to remove both “subject to review after 6 months”, which has taken 
place, and “the review is now expected to recommence in 2022”.  

  
          Councillor Gunner stated that although he had been involved in the preparation of 
this Statement, the Monitoring Officer had confirmed he was happy that Councillor 
Gunner stay in the meeting for the item and to participate in discussions.  
 

The Committee agreed to note the council’s draft Annual Governance Statement 
for 2021/22, with the suggested changes, pending approval of the final version at a 
future meeting when the audited Annual Accounts were presented. 
  
 
210. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Senior Accountant (Treasury) presented this 
report to the Committee. The purpose of the report was to present the treasury activity 
for the year 2021-22. Points highlighted included that the interest earnt was £460,000 
against a budget of £332,000, the addition was largely due to having more money to 
invest but at lower rates. The additional funding largely came from grants; point 4 on 
page 120 showed the maturity of Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) loans, making up 
the £35million currently of Arun’s borrowing; the second table showed investments at 
the 31 March 2021 at £62million and the 31 March 2022 at £69million; Page 123 
showed the interest rate forecast and how much it had changed over the previous 12-
18 months. The current base rate was at 1.25%, and this was anticipated to rise again 
next month. 
  
          Members then took part in a question-and-answer session and the following 
points were made: 

       Was it getting harder or easier to get counterparties for treasury agreements? 
The Senior Accountant (Treasury) explained it had been consistent. 

       It was asked whether we were too cautious as a council. It was confirmed that 
although slightly cautious, Arun took slightly more risk than some other councils. 
The council was bound by some very strict codes that specified levels of risk – 
Security, Liquidity then Yield (SLY). 

       It was asked how the fixed-rate interest rate was obtained. The Senior 
Accountant (Treasury) explained Link Group were the treasury advisors, and the 
council took their advice on interest rates but also that of capital economics. 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

133 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 

 
 

  
          The recommendations were Proposed by Councillor Oliver-Redgate and 
Seconded by Councillor Chace. 
  

  
The Committee  

  
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL that 
  

1.  the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22 contained in the 
report be approved 

  
2.  they note the annual treasury management report for 2021/22 
  
3.  they note the treasury activity during 2021/22 which has generated 

interest receipts of £460,000 (0.59%). Budget £332,000 (0.64%) 

  
 
211. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 2021/22  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented the report 
to the Committee. He explained the Annual Report and Opinion was required under the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountability (CIPFA’s) Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  This summarised the work of internal audit through 
the year 2021/22 for the information of the Committee. From April 2022 the internal 
audit services were being provided by the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) 
and a similar report would be provided in SIAP’s format in future years. 
  
          Members welcomed the resolution of the formation of the internal audit services 
and offered thanks to all concerned. 
  
          There were no questions from Members. 
 

The Committee agreed they had received the Annual Report & Opinion 2021/22. 
  
 
212. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022/23  
 

The Chair welcomed Iona Bond from Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), 
who then presented the Charter to the Committee. She explained the document was 
similar to those presented in previous years by the Internal Audit Manager as part of the 
Annual Planning. In line with requirements of the PSIAS, the document set out the 
purpose of internal audit, and formally defined the internal audit activities, purpose, 
authority and responsibility. It outlined all the various elements that contributed to how 
they carried out the audit, SIAP’s responsibilities and Arun’s responsibilities.   

  



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

134 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 
 

The Chair then invited Member questions. It was asked who the Chief Internal 
Auditor was. It was confirmed that this was Neil Pitman, who was the Head of 
Partnership at SIAP. 

  
          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chace and Seconded by 
Councillor Oliver-Redgate. 

  
  

          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
that the Internal Audit Charter for 2022/23, attached at Appendix A, be 
approved. 

  
 
213. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Interim Group Head of Finance presented the 
report to the Committee. She explained the Plan had been agreed under the delegated 
authority provided by the Committee. She thanked SIAP for getting the contract moving 
quickly.  
  
          The Interim Group Head of Finance then handed over to Iona Bond, SIAP, who 
introduced the Internal Audit Plan. It was confirmed that they conformed to the internal 
audit standards and were free of any conflicts of interests. She explained that they had 
arrived at the Audit Plan in discussion with the Corporate Management Team of the 
council and with an overview of what the strategic risks were within the council’s risk 
register. Page 174 outlined what they felt were the auditable areas for the council. She 
explained this was the plan, however this would be subject to change. The proposed 
audits of the first year had been given indicative timings for which quarter they would be 
carried out, however as with the plan as a whole this was subject to change, and some 
audits would be carried out in separate quarters than stated, which was not unusual. 
Changes to the plan would come to the Committee as part of the progress report. 
  
          Members then took part in a question-and-answer session and the following 
points were made: 

       Whether the top twenty risks listed had been produced by Arun. The Internal 
Audit Manager explained that the main risks had been taken from the Strategic 
Risk Register, which had been presented to this Committee last November. The 
Risk Management Strategy and the Strategic Risk Register were currently being 
revised and would come back to this Committee. 

       Should Capital Programme Delivery be audited this year. The Interim Group 
Head of Finance explained that this would not be audited, however it was being 
reviewed. 

       Should Planning and Development Control, Void Properties and Corporate 
Property Portfolio be audited this year. The Interim Group Head of Finance said 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

135 
 

Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 

 
 

that these suggestions could be taken to Corporate Management Team for 
review, as the Audit Plan was dynamic and subject to change.  

       A separate meeting involving the Audit Team and the Interim Group Head of 
Finance, to point out some of the residual issues still to be addressed regarding 
the Hannaby Review would be welcomed. 

       Business Continuity Planning and Emergency Planning were scheduled for 
Quarter three this year, which was welcomed. 
 

          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chapman and Seconded by 
Councillor Oliver-Redgate. 
 
 
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the outline Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23, attached at 
Appendix A, be approved. 

  
 
214. CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL 2021/22  
 
          Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented this report 
to the Committee. He explained CIPFA best practice was that an annual report on the 
activities of the Committee was presented to Full Council.  The draft report outlined the 
work of the Committee through the 2021/22 Municipal Year.   
  
          There were no questions from Members. 
 
          The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Chace and Seconded by 
Councillor Oliver-Redgate. 
 
 
          The Committee  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That the content of the report be endorsed and to recommend its 
presentation to Full Council by the Committee Chair. 

  
 
215. COUNTER-FRAUD REPORT 2021/22  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented the report 
to the Committee. He explained this was an advisory report, as per CIPFA best 
practice. This followed on from a more detailed report on Housing Tenancy Fraud 
activity presented to the Committee at its last meeting. The report outlined the main 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
 

136 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 28.07.22 
 
 
areas of fraud work undertaken within the council. There was still a considerable 
amount of work being done on counter-fraud activity relating to Covid-19 business 
grants. There was now also ongoing work on fraud checking in terms of the Council Tax 
Energy Rebate payments being made. 

  
The Chair invited questions from Members. It was noted by one Member that on 

page 203 under the Housing Tenancy Section, the estimated savings were £380,000, 
however it was felt this was a conservative estimate. It was hoped the Officer would be 
kept in post to continue that work. 

  
The Committee agreed they had received the Counter-Fraud Report 2021/22. 

  
 
216. ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S USE OF POWERS UNDER THE 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented the report 
to the Committee. He explained it was a requirement of the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) that the Committee be advised as to any use of 
allowable powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA). It was 
confirmed that no use of RIPA powers had been made in the 2021/22 municipal year. 

  
The Chair invited questions from Members. It was asked whether more use 

should be made of these powers. The Internal Audit Manager explained that in order 
to use RIPA powers certain strict criteria must be met, and it was the preference to 
use overt surveillance. Another Member expressed support for the fact that RIPA 
powers had not been used. 

  
The Committee noted the report. 

  
 
217. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Internal Audit Manager presented the Work 
Programme to the Committee. Many of the items were required on an annual basis, and 
the timing of some items were still to be finalised. There would also be a requirement 
for a review of Member allowances by the Independent Members’ Remuneration Panel. 
However, this could not yet be planned until any potential changes to the Committees 
structure and responsibilities had been considered by the Constitution Working Party 
and agreed by Full Council. 
  

The Work Programme was noted. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 10.53 am) 
 


